

<p><b>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS</b>  Court Address: 101 W. Colfax, Ste. 800  Denver, CO 80202</p> <p>Appeal from Judgment of the District Court,  Arapahoe County, State of Colorado  Civil Action No.: 08CV2070  Div. 401, Ctrm. 401  Honorable Valeria N. Spencer</p>	<p><b>Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</b></p>
<p><b>Plaintiffs-Appellants:</b> Mathers Family Trust,  William H. Mathers, Myra M. Mathers, Thomas  E. Carpenter Trust, Margaret M. Carpenter  Trust, Robert Hall and Gianpaolo Callioni</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Defendants-Appellees:</b> Charles Reed Cagle,  Joseph D. Kinlaw, Heartland Energy of  Colorado, LLC, Steve Ziemke, Brandon Davis,  Beau Beard, John Schiffner, Joel Held, Martin  Harper, HEI Resources, Inc., f/k/a Heartland  Energy, Inc., Heartland Energy Development  Corp., Reed Petroleum, LLC, D. Deerman, Ltd.,  R&amp;J Associates, Inc., and DOES 1-20</p>	<p>Case No.: 2010CA0093</p>
<p><b>Attorneys for North American Securities  Administrators Association, Inc:</b>  E. Lee Reichert, Atty Reg. No. 22667  Michelle E. Cormier, Atty Reg. No. 39917  Kamlet Reichert, LLP  950 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2400  Phone: (303) 825-4200  Fax: (303) 779-0740  E-mail: lreichert@kamletlaw.com  mccormier@kamletlaw.com</p>	
<p align="center"><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF CASE .....1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE.....1

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. THE WORK OF STATE SECURITIES REGULATORS  
AND NASAA’S ROLE IN SUPPORTING ITS MEMBERS .....4

III. THE ASSISTANCE THAT NASAA CAN OFFER TO THE  
COURT .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. THE HOLDING OF THE DISTRICT COURT RUNS  
COUNTER TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND  
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE COLORADO ACT.....9

    A. The statutory language of the anti-waiver provision in the  
    Colorado Act voids any choice of law provision.....9

    B. The adoption of the language of the Uniform Act, as well  
    as Section 604(11), confirms that choice of law  
    provisions in securities agreements are void. ....12

II. OTHER STATE COURTS UNIFORMLY RECOGNIZE  
THAT CHOICE OF LAW PROVISIONS IN SECURITIES  
AGREEMENTS ARE VOID.....13

    A. Commentators and other state appellate courts have  
    uniformly recognized that choice of law provisions in  
    securities agreements are void. ....14

    B. The cases cited by the district court are distinguishable.....18

III. WAIVER PROVISIONS ARE VOID PER THE COLORADO SECURITIES COMMISSIONER.....22

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE POLICIES UNDERLYING THE COLORADO ACT AND STATE SECURITIES LAW GENERALLY. ....24

    A. The investor protection policies underlying the Colorado Act call for voiding all choice of law provisions.....24

    B. Civil liability is a critical component of state securities laws and should not be diminished. ....26

    C. Appellants might not have remedies available to them under Texas law. ....27

CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhill v. HEI Res. Inc.</i> , No. 2008CV4190 (Colo. Feb. 12, 2009).....	23
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. (1988) .....	26
<i>Boehnen v. Walston &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 358 F.Supp. 537 (D.S.D. 1973).....	18, 25
<i>Brenner v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 44 P.3d 364 (Kan. 2002).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Commercial Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Douglas County Bd. of Equalization</i> , 867 P.2d 17 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993).....	23
<i>Copper Mountain, Inc. v. Poma of Am., Inc.</i> , 890 P.2d 100 (Colo.1995) .....	12
<i>Enntex Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. State</i> , 560 S.W.2d 494 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977) .....	25
<i>Getter v. R.G. Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 366 F.Supp 559 (S.D. Iowa, 1973).....	18, 25
<i>Giguere v. SJS Family Enter., Ltd.</i> , 155 P.3d 462 (Colo. Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Hall v. Superior Court</i> , 150 Cal. App.3d. 411 (4th Dist. 1983) .....	11, 25
<i>Ito Int'l Corp. v. Prescott, Inc.</i> , 921 P.2d 566 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996) .....	15, 16, 25
<i>Joseph v. Equity Edge, LLC</i> , 192 P.3d 573 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	10

<i>Joseph v. Viatica Mgmt., LLC,</i> 55 P.3d 264 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002).....	19
<i>Lakeview Assocs. v. Maes,</i> 907 P.2d 580, 584 (Colo. 1995) .....	9
<i>Leverage Leasing Co. v. Smith,</i> 143 P.23 1164, 1166 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	12
<i>Martin v. People,</i> 27 P.3d 846 (Colo. 2001) .....	9
<i>Mathers v. HEI Res., Inc.,</i> No. 08CV2070 (Colo. Oct. 7, 2009) .....	22, 26
<i>M/S Breman v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.,</i> 47 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	19, 20
<i>People v. Prendergast,</i> 87 P.3d 175, 179 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	10
<i>Ratzlaf v. U.S.,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	21
<i>Reg'l Transp. Dist. v. Lopez,</i> 916 P.2d 1187, 1192 (Colo. 1996) .....	9, 10
<i>Rio Grande Oil Co. v. State,</i> 539 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976) .....	25
<i>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,</i> 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	21
<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</i> 908 P.2d 1095, 1100 (Colo. 1995) .....	10
<i>Sager v. District Court,</i> 698 P.2d 250 (Colo. 1985) .....	21, 22

<i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Westmark Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Joseph</i> , 37 P.3d 516 (Colo. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	21
<i>Yacht Club II Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. A.C. Excavating</i> , 94 P.3d 1177 (Colo. App. 2003) (same), aff’d, 114 P.3d 862 (Colo. 2005).....	12

**Statutes and Rules**

Colorado Securities Act (2009):

§ 11-51-101(2).....	24
§ 11-51-125(10).....	9, 13
§ 11-51-604(11).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 581-12 (Vernon 1964).....	27

Uniform Securities Act (1956):

§ 410(g).....	11
§ 415 .....	11

**Other Authorities**

4 JOSEPH C. LONG, BLUE SKY LAW § 4:54 (2010).....	14
9 JOSEPH C. LONG, BLUE SKY LAW § 9:1 (2010).....	26
LOUIS LOSS & JOEL SELIGMAN, SECURITIES REGULATION (3d ed. 1989) .....	4, 26

NASAA <i>Amicus Curia</i> Briefs, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nasaa.org/issues___answers/enforcement___legal_activity/968.cfm">http://www.nasaa.org/issues___answers/enforcement___legal_activity/968.cfm</a> .....	7
NASAA Corporation Finance, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nasaa.org/Industry___Regulatory_Resources/Corporation_Finance/">http://www.nasaa.org/Industry___Regulatory_Resources/Corporation_Finance/</a> .....	6, 7
NASAA Member Enforcement Statistics, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nasaa.org/issues___answers/enforcement___legal_activity/1002.cfm">http://www.nasaa.org/issues___answers/enforcement___legal_activity/1002.cfm</a> .....	5
Order RE: Motion to Dismiss, filed in <i>Mathers v. HEI Res., Inc.</i> , No. 08CV2070 (Colo. Oct. 7, 2009) .....	22, 26
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1988):	
§ 187 .....	15
§ 187(2).....	15
S. REP. 104-98, 1995 WL 372783 (June 19, 1995).....	26
The Colorado Securities Commissioner’s <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in Support of Plaintiff’s Reponses to Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss, filed in <i>Barnhill v. HEI Res., Inc.</i> , No. 2008CV4190 (Colo. Feb. 12, 2009). .....	23
